Intuit’s management refers to these pro forma financial measures in assessing the performance of Intuit’s ongoing operations and for planning and forecasting in
future periods. These pro forma financial measures also facilitate management’s internal comparisons to Intuit’s historical operating results. In addition, Intuit has
historically reported similar pro forma financial measures and believes that the inclusion of comparative numbers provides consistency in its financial reporting.
Intuit computes pro forma financial measures using the same consistent method from quarter to quarter and year to year. See Tables B1 and B2 for reconciliations of
these pro forma financial measures to GAAP.

Table B1
INTUIT INC.

RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA FINANCIAL MEASURES
TO GAAP CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS [A]-[E]

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended

January 31, 2005

January 31, 2004

   Pro   Pro

Forma

Adjmts

[A]

GAAP

Forma

Adjmts

[A]

GAAP

Net revenue:
Product   $504,021   $ —   $504,021   $508,034   $ —   $508,034
Service   142,000   —   142,000   108,883   —   108,883
Other   16,618   —   16,618   16,454   —   16,454

Total net revenue   662,639   —   662,639   633,371   —   633,371

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue:

Cost of product revenue   63,962   —   63,962   65,728   —   65,728
Cost of service revenue   47,596   —   47,596   41,416   —   41,416
Cost of other revenue   6,049   —   6,049   6,836   —   6,836
Amortization of purchased assets   —   3,439   [B]   3,439   —   3,257   [B]   3,257

Selling and marketing   177,985   —   177,985   169,909   —   169,909
Research and development   77,743   —   77,743   72,644   —   72,644
General and administrative   57,371   —   57,371   47,688   —   47,688
Acquisition-related charges   —   4,172   [C]   4,172   —   6,540   [C]   6,540

Total costs and expenses   430,706   7,611   438,317   404,221   9,797   414,018

Income from continuing operations   231,933   (7,611)   224,322   229,150   (9,797)   219,353
Interest and other income   3,088   —   3,088   7,170   —   7,170
Gains on marketable securities and other

investments, net   —   60   60   —   90   90

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes   235,021   (7,551)   227,470   236,320   (9,707)   226,613

Income tax provision   79,907   (1,280)   [D]   78,627   80,349   (3,257)   [D]   77,092

Net income from continuing operations   155,114   (6,271)   148,843   155,971   (6,450)   149,521
Net loss from discontinued operations, net of

income taxes   —   (1,591)   [E]   (1,591)   —   (455)   [E]   (455)

Net income   $155,114   $(7,862)   $147,252   $155,971   $(6,905)   $149,066

Basic net income per share from continuing
operations   $ 0.83   $ 0.80   $ 0.79   $ 0.75

Basic net loss per share from discontinued
operations   —   (0.01)   —   —

Basic net income per share   $ 0.83   $ 0.79   $ 0.79   $ 0.75

Shares used in basic per share amounts   186,331   186,331   197,665   197,665

Diluted net income per share from continuing
operations   $ 0.82   $ 0.78   $ 0.77   $ 0.73

Diluted net loss per share from discontinued
operations   —   (0.01)   —   —

Diluted net income per share   $ 0.82   $ 0.77   $ 0.77   $ 0.73

Shares used in diluted per share amounts   190,100   190,100   203,430   203,430

The pro forma, or non-GAAP, financial measures above should not be considered as a substitute for, or superior to, measures of financial performance prepared in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). These pro forma financial measures are not prepared in accordance with GAAP and likely are
different from pro forma financial measures used by other companies. Intuit’s management believes that these pro forma financial measures provide meaningful
supplemental information regarding Intuit’s core operating results because they exclude amounts that are not necessarily related to Intuit’s core operating results.
Intuit’s management refers to these pro forma financial measures in assessing the performance of Intuit’s ongoing operations and for planning and forecasting in
future periods. These pro forma financial measures also facilitate management’s internal comparisons to Intuit’s historical operating results. In addition, Intuit has
historically reported similar pro forma financial measures and believes that the inclusion of comparative numbers provides consistency in its financial reporting.
Intuit computes pro forma financial measures using the same consistent method from quarter to quarter and year to year. See Notes [A] through [E] for details.

Table B2
INTUIT INC.

RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA FINANCIAL MEASURES
TO GAAP CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS [A]-[E]

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

   Six Months Ended   Six Months Ended

January 31, 2005

January 31, 2004

   Pro   Pro

Forma

Adjmts

[A]

GAAP

Forma

Adjmts

[A]

GAAP

Net revenue:
Product   $664,878   $ —   $664,878   $665,903   $ —   $665,903
Service   231,604   —   231,604   174,969   —   174,969
Other   32,147   —   32,147   31,821   —   31,821

Total net revenue   928,629   —   928,629   872,693   —   872,693

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue:

Cost of product revenue   94,149   —   94,149   97,590   —   97,590
Cost of service revenue   87,352   —   87,352   76,208   —   76,208
Cost of other revenue   12,578   —   12,578   13,546   —   13,546
Amortization of purchased assets   —   6,793   [B]   6,793   —   6,479   [B]   6,479

Selling and marketing   311,120   —   311,120   301,684   —   301,684
Research and development   152,850   —   152,850   143,278   —   143,278
General and administrative   108,214   —   108,214   90,923   —   90,923
Acquisition-related charges   —   8,616   [C]   8,616   —   12,292   [C]   12,292

Total costs and expenses   766,263   15,409   781,672   723,229   18,771   742,000

Income from continuing operations   162,366   (15,409)   146,957   149,464   (18,771)   130,693
Interest and other income   7,039   —   7,039   14,660   —   14,660
Gains on marketable securities and other

investments, net   —   218   218   —   237   237

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes   169,405   (15,191)   154,214   164,124   (18,534)   145,590

Income tax provision   57,598   (9,757)   [D]   47,841   55,802   (6,230)   [D]   49,572

Net income from continuing operations   111,807   (5,434)   106,373   108,322   (12,304)   96,018
Net loss from discontinued operations, net of

income taxes   —   (5,257)   [E]   (5,257)   —   (917)   [E]   (917)

Net income   $111,807   $(10,691)   $101,116   $108,322   $(13,221)   $ 95,101

Basic net income per share from continuing
operations   $ 0.60   $ 0.57   $ 0.55   $ 0.48

Basic net loss per share from discontinued
operations   —   (0.03)   —   —

Basic net income per share   $ 0.60   $ 0.54   $ 0.55   $ 0.48

Shares used in basic per share amounts   187,339   187,339   198,206   198,206

Diluted net income per share from continuing
operations   $ 0.58   $ 0.56   $ 0.53   $ 0.47

Diluted net loss per share from discontinued
operations   —   (0.03)   —   —

Diluted net income per share   $ 0.58   $ 0.53   $ 0.53   $ 0.47

Shares used in diluted per share amounts   191,229   191,229   203,796   203,796

The pro forma, or non-GAAP, financial measures above should not be considered as a substitute for, or superior to, measures of financial performance prepared in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). These pro forma financial measures are not prepared in accordance with GAAP and likely are
different from pro forma financial measures used by other companies. Intuit’s management believes that these pro forma financial measures provide meaningful
supplemental information regarding Intuit’s core operating results because they exclude amounts that are not necessarily related to Intuit’s core operating results.

[…]

historically reported similar pro forma financial measures and believes that the inclusion of comparative numbers provides consistency in its financial reporting.
Intuit computes pro forma financial measures using the same consistent method from quarter to quarter and year to year.

The reconciliations of the forward-looking pro forma financial measures to GAAP in this Table E1 include all information reasonably available to Intuit at the date of
this press release. The adjustments in this table are those that management can predict. Intuit’s pro forma financial measures exclude acquisition-related charges,
discontinued operations and gains and losses on marketable securities. Events that could cause the reconciliation to change include acquisitions and divestitures of
businesses, goodwill and other asset impairments and sales of marketable securities.

TABLE E2
INTUIT INC.

RECONCILIATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL PRO FORMA FINANCIAL MEASURES
TO MOST DIRECTLY COMPARABLE GAAP MEASURES

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended April 30, 2004

   Pro

Forma

Adjustments

GAAP

Revenue   $709,838   $ —   $709,838
Operating income   357,058   (9,506)   [a]   347,552
Interest and other income   4,767   —   4,767
Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.20   $ 0.13   [b]   $ 1.33
Shares   198,748   —   198,748

Three Months Ended July 31, 2004

   Pro

Forma

Adjustments

GAAP

Revenue   $272,329   $ —   $272,329
Operating loss   (28,958)   (8,353)   [c]   (37,311)
Interest and other income   11,417   —   11,417
Diluted loss per share   $ (0.06)   $ (0.16)   [d]   $ (0.22)
Shares   190,893   —   190,893

Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2004

   Pro

Forma

Adjustments

GAAP

Revenue   $1,854,560   $ —   $1,854,560
Operating income   477,564   (36,630)   [e]   440,934
Interest and other income   30,844   —   30,844
Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.68   $ (0.10)   [f]   $ 1.58
Shares   200,081   —   200,081

[a]  Reflects adjustments for amortization of purchased software of $3.3 million and amortization of purchased intangible assets of $6.2 million for the three months ended
April 30, 2004.

[b]  Reflects the adjustments in item [a] and adjustments for net gains on marketable securities of $0.1 million and loss from discontinued operations of $0.3 million. Net of

related income tax expense and adjusting out the GAAP release of certain tax reserves, these pro forma adjustments resulted in a $0.13 per diluted share adjustment for
the three months ended April 30, 2004.